
 
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT:  Michael Pochettino​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  1 
 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0047-V​ COUNCIL DISTRICT:  7 
 
HEARING DATE:  May 13, 2025​ PREPARED BY:  David Russell 
​ Planner 
​ ​   
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow mooring pilings with less setbacks than required on 
property located at 3092 Tudor Hall Road in Riva. 
    
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject property consists of roughly 14,000 square feet of land, and is identified as Lots 46 
and 471 in the South River Heights subdivision, Parcel 51 in Grid 5 of Tax Map 55.  
 
The property is zoned R2 - Residential. This waterfront property, on Hardestys Cove, lies 
entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area LDA - Limited Development Area, and is 
mapped as a BMA - Buffer Modified Area. It is improved with a two-story dwelling, residential 
pier with an attached boat lift on the west side, a hillside tram, and stairstepped pathway 
providing access to the pier.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes the addition of two (2) mooring pilings, for a 10’ x 13’ boat lift, on the 
east side of the existing pier. 
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-2-404(b) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance provides that a private pier or 
mooring piling shall be located at least 15 feet from a lot line extended. The two (2) mooring 
pilings will be as close as seven (7) feet to the eastern side lot line extended, necessitating  
variances of eight (8) feet. 
 
FINDINGS 
 
The subject property is slightly undersized for the R2 District, with regard to the minimum lot 
size of 15,000 square feet for properties served by public sewer. The property features over 100 
feet of waterfront frontage. A review of the County aerial photography shows the existing pier 
and attached boat lift are located roughly 19 feet from the eastern property line extended.  
 
 

 
1The South River Heights Plat (1926): book 1, p. 31; plat 229 identifies the property as lots 47 & 48. 
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The applicant’s letter acknowledges that a wraparound finger pier, or the demolition and 
relocation of the pier are options to avoid a variance. The applicant’s proposed location for the 
pilings was selected to minimize Critical Area disturbance and would still allow approximately 
42 feet of maneuvering space between the nearest neighboring pier and associated structures, to 
the east.   
 
Agency Comments 
 
The Development Division (Critical Area Team) notes that the property line extensions are 
drawn correctly according to the requirements of 18-2-404. Their Office has no objection to the 
variance request.  
 
The Health Department has no objection to the variance request. 
 
Variance Criteria 
 
To be granted a variance it must be found that because of unique physical conditions, such as 
irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical 
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of 
developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or, because of exceptional 
circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.  
 
The pier’s longstanding location near the property’s eastern side lot line extended, makes it 
difficult to construct any accessory additions on the east side of the pier, without a variance. 
Through the use of historic County aerial imagery, it was determined that the pier has been in its 
current location since at least 1998, well before the applicant’s purchase of the property. The 
historic imagery from 1998 also confirms there was no pier on the adjacent property to the east. 
At that time, the location of the pier posed no conflict with the neighboring property to the east. 
The addition of the two (2) mooring pilings will allow for approximately 42 feet of navigability  
between the neighboring pier. 
 
Boatlift widths range between nine (9) and fifteen (15) feet. The applicant’s request to add 
pilings to accommodate a thirteen (13) foot wide boatlift is not unreasonable. Therefore, the 
request can be considered the minimum necessary to afford relief. The proposed location of two 
(2) mooring pilings would require a variance of eight (8) feet. As such, the granting of the 
variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is 
located, would not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, 
nor would it be detrimental to the public welfare.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be 
granted, this Office recommends approval of the requested variances to § 18-2-404(b) to allow 
two (2) mooring pilings with less setbacks than required, as shown on the site plan. 
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DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to 
construct the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and 
obtain any other approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to 
verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with 
environmental site design criteria. 













Letter of Explanation  

3092 Tudor Hall Rd. Riva, MD. 21140 

Michael Pochettino 

 

Proposed Work  

We are seeking a variance for a 13’w x 10’l boat lift and the associated poles with less setbacks 
than required. Two of the four poles required will be in the setback. The poles require a variance of 8 
feet into the setback or 7 feet oƯ the eastern extended property line. All work a max of 55’ channel 
ward of the mean high-water line.  

 

Hardship  

Mr. Pochettino’s property has a waterfront footage of 110’. Mr. Pochettino’s pier is located only 19 
feet oƯ the eastern property line. Because of this any requested structure on the eastern side of his 
pier will require a variance.  Rather than proposing a wraparound finger pier or the rebuilding of the 
pier in the center of the property which would lead to a higher disturbance of the critical area. We 
come to you with this design that results in the least amount of disturbance. With the addition of 
the boat lift on the eastern side of the property there is still a great distance between the proposed 
structure and the neighboring outside boat lift poles at 3096 Tudor Hall Rd of 42 feet. The proposed 
design we have provided minimizes disturbance and unnecessary cost. The addition of the boat lift 
slip does not change the character of the South River Heights subdivision as numerous residents 
have multiple boat lifts/slips.  

 

Thank you,  

Tim Glaser 

Please contact Tim Glaser with any questions or information 

tim@magnumlift.com 

1-800-268-5911 

1901 Betson Ct.  

Odenton, MD. 21113 
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Task Details OPZ Critical Area Team
Assigned Date
03/19/2025

Due Date
04/09/2025

Assigned to
Melanie Mathews

Assigned to Department
OPZ Critical Area

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
04/07/2025

Action By
Melanie Mathews

Overtime
No

Comments
The site plan submitted in this variance application has been reviewed under
Building Permit No. B02434482. The property lines are drawn correctly
according to the requirements of 18-2-404. The Critical Area section of Planning
and Zoning has no objections to the variance(s) requested.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Action by Department
OPZ Critical Area

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail Address in ACA
Estimated Hours
0.0

Display Comment in ACA

Comment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

 
Task Specific Information

 
Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name

MELANIE MATHEWS
Reviewer Phone Number
410-222-6136

Reviewer Email
PZMATH20@aacounty.org

Menu Cancel Help
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3092 Tudor Hall Rd. - 2025-0047-V
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